BEFORE THE UTTARAKHAND PUBLIC SERVICES TRIBUNAL
BENCH AT DEHRADUN

Present: Hon’ble Mr. D.K.Kotia

....... Vice Chairman (A)

CLAIM PETITION NO. 44/ DB/2016

Ashok Kumar S/o Late Sh. Nand Kishore aged about 38 years Constable 1236, Civil
Police Presently posted in Police Station Rajpur, District Dehradun, Uttarakhand.

v Petitioner
Versus

1. State of Uttarakhand through Secretary (Home) Government of Uttarakhand,
Secretariat, Subhash Road, Dehradun.

2. Inspector General of Police, Garhwal Circle, Uttarakhand, Dehradun.

3. Senior Superintendent of Police, District Dehradun Uttarakhand.

veeeeeenne.RESPONdents.

Present: SriL.K.Maithani, Ld. Counsel
for the petitioner.

Sri Umesh Dhaundiyal, Ld. A.P.O.
for the respondents.

JUDGMENT

DATED: FEBRUARY 05 , 2018

1. The petitioner has filed the present claim petition for seeking the

following relief:-
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i.  To issue an order or direction to set aside the impugned
punishment order dated 09.08.2013 (Annexure No. A-1) and
impugned appellate order dated 15.06.2016 (Annexure No. A-2 to
the petition) passed by the Respondent Nos. 3 and 2 respectively



declaring the same as null and void along with all consequential

benefits.

ii.  To remove the censure entry from the character roll of the

petitioner.

iii.  To issue any other suitable order or direction which this

Hon’ble Tribunal deem fit and proper in the circumstances of the

case.

iv. To award the cost of the petition to the petitioner.”
The petitioner is a Constable in Civil Police in the State of Uttarakhand.
In the year 2013 when the petitioner was posted at Police Station,
Rajpur, Dehradun, the petitioner was issued a show cause notice dated
17.07.2013 by the Senior Superintendent of Police, Dehradun as to why
the censure entry be not given to him as a minor penalty under “The
Uttar Pradesh Police Officers of the Subordinate Ranks (Punishment and
Appeal) Rules, 1991”. The said Rules hereinafter have been referred to
as “Rules of 1991”. The allegation against the petitioner, based on the

preliminary inquiry, in the show cause notice reads as under:-

HIRYT gdr3n Aifed

JRefl 1236 1090 3PS HAR
GIRT:— oITTedel STy

qd —2013 # 99 AU AT AWYX W-US <exrgd H figam o i
ScRTEvs Yfod @& & U3 & SIoi—dh(Q)—11 —2013(1V) fe=rifea:
7-6—2013 @& gRT i g yfor e, SHHE, Agred H feAis:
24 /6 /2013 ¥ 20/7 /2013 a& CCTNS/Ethical Hacking & Cyber Security
fawa®d 04 G &1 FYR A HI T & A9 U gD HHAT D
Aded uF AR ™ O fSEe R W yfaw dridd & ud §&An
9-90 /2013 feAT® 13/6,/2013 & HWEgH A G AT YHIRAT / ImEn
guIRAT @1 IRodl0 g9 Ufd &=d gU S9gd Al & Aded uF
faA®d 14—6—2013 & UTa: 10 Iol Yforw drafad @1 SUASE HA W B
el fear = o e 9RUer | amue gRT 9o rra &id d gfirrT
P Bq f&I®H 14-—6-2013 HI IJUAT AHET YA Y¥gd H<d g U4
qTTEIE TR O f&TTd: 14—6—2013 Bl JYHIRA I gY dgfeId DI
el gferw su werifias gRiao Scarrevs yferw qeread o srafaa o
gTed 1 f&ar ar o9 & smusl @fay o & sy sruAn ded uA gferw
IR & A ° yfa dad fo=g smue gRT VAl A1 e GBI
A9d AR Fravraell 1956 & ™ 27(a) 9 fafea urfaem=it &1 Seoeq
foar a1 2 W P U WI & FdA ¢4 AR B YA HIR ATURErEl,
SERIFAT U9 IFRmE-Ear &1 Tdd @ |
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IA: I 9 SR qarRll Aifed ufitd @ 15 faad @ xR SWIaa
g 4 Iuqn faRaa wsfieorvr g8 srafaa &1 9T o ghikea &
f& @ 7 smuar IRF dfeT 4 Sed §&@ T ARV 'Y Sw¥igd
gefieeer aoft & gforwm sifeRal /wHaiRal a1 (qvs wd  ardia)
Fravmachl 1991, & Ud IUTIRYT 3N 2002 & FrAA— 4(1)(@) &
Sufaa —4 # fAfga urfegs @ s=avfa f=ifea gwarfaa aRfe<r <4
sifea s fear wma:—

ad —2013

“gd 2013 A Gi9 ¥g ARl AT MOYR WU Qeigd H Fgad
o1 Al ScREvS Yfd =TI & U9 §&T: SI0Gi—TH(T)—11—2013(1V)
fesifea : 7—6-—2013 @& grRI el ¥ yfew srepredl, SwdE vdrey o
fai®: 24/6/2013 & 20/7 /2013 & CCTNS/Ethical Hacking & Cyber

Security favg® 04 A<iE 1 HYR HIW f$a M & G99 4 sogD
AT & IEgd uF A T O e meR )R yfad sridd & uA
[T - 9-90 /2013 f&T® 13 /6 /2013 & AU Q@ AT AT YHIRAT /
RET YATRAT &1 RodI0 <9 Uf¥a o’d gU se8d Al & 3mdeq
93 f&11® 14—6—2013 DI YTa: 10 ol Yferq SATAT B SUAS A SH
g iR far ™ o e aRder § g9 g1 yed & o
gfawmT &1 B faie 14—6—2013 &1 IUAT AT UF GR[T HRd g
Uqd IS AGYR A f&A1® - 14-6—2013 P YHIRG I gY g Sy
gfera weitlias g Saravs gfod qE@rad & a9 9T &1
fear rar o9 & 3991 @ifzy o f& I8 U= smded ua yfow srfad &
A1egd 4 Ufa dRad fd=g 99 T VAT 1 o RGN ddd STaR0
frawmaelt 1956 & ffraw —27() # fAfga urfaami &1 Seeies fear T 2
Sl f& $9@ WI & $dd Yd IATARYT $ YId FIR AUREIE] $I, I
U9 IUTEAT &I NS 2 | 370 Sad $d Yd AR B uRf=T a1

el 2 17
gfe faiRa aaamafer & <x snusr fofRaa wsdiavor 59 draiad 9 g

&) BT @ o 9% 9usid g f$ snmusl Saa deyg ¥ §% T8 der 2 &R
YD Scax I yderr feu faar & goxor & sifvqu fAofa & forar smAm

ol : YRS Sid &N &1 Y Uil Ho 03 98

qAld §—65 /2013
fai®s qarg 17,2013
qaikss yferq sefiars

\ ”
oIUq Q8xIg |

The petitioner did not submit the reply to the show cause notice. He
also did not seek extra time to give reply to the show cause notice.

The S.S.P., Dehradun found the petitioner guilty in the departmental
proceedings for minor punishment and vide order dated 09.08.2013

awarded punishment of “censure” to the petitioner.



7.1

7.2

7.3

The petitioner filed an appeal against the punishment order which was
rejected by the Inspector General of Police, Garhwal Region on

15.06.2016.

The petitioner has contended in the claim petition that the Uttarakhand
Police Headquarters invited applications from the Police Officers who
were willing to go to North Eastern Police Academy, Umsav, Meghalaya
for a 4-week training from 24.06.2013 to 20.07.2013 on the subject of
CCTNS/ Ethical Hacking and Cyber Security. The S.S.P., Dehradun in his
R.T. message informed all the Police Stations of the district on
13.06.2013 to send application of the Police Personnel who are willing
to attend the training course by 10 A.M. of 14.06.2013 in the “Pradhan
Lipik Branch” of the S.S.P. office. The petitioner has stated that on the
night of 13.06.2013, he had patrol duty at Sai Mandir and he came back
to Rajpur Police Station early morning on 14.06.2013. After that he
wrote his application in Thana on 14.06.2013 and got it forwarded by
the incharge of Police Station. The contention of the petitioner is that
14.06.2013 was the last date to submit the application and very little
time was left, he, therefore, himself went to the Police Headquarters
and directly submitted his application to the office of the
D.I.G.(Training) rather than submitting it to the Pradhan Lipik Branch of
the office of the S.S.P.

It has also been contended by the petitioner that he thought that
submission of application through proper channel might delay his
application to reach as the day (of 14.06.2013) was the last day for
submitting the application. The petitioner has submitted that there
was no ill intention, negligence or carelessness on the part of the

petitioner in sending the application directly to the D.I.G. (Training).

The petitioner has also contended that he has been punished for
violation of Rule 27 (@) of the Uttar Pradesh Government Servant
Conduct Rules, 1956. The Rules of 1956 are not applicable in the State
of Uttarakhand. The Government of Uttarakhand has framed its own

Rules in 2002 known as Uttarakhand Government Servant Conduct



Rules. The petitioner has, therefore, pleaded that he has been

punished under the Rules which do not exist.

7.4 The petitioner has also contended that the punishment awarded to the

7.5

7.6

7.7

petitioner is very harsh and disproportionate to the act of the
petitioner. Only a warning should have been sufficient under the
circumstances. Even if the act of the petitioner construed any

misconduct, it was of petty nature.

It has further been contended by the petitioner that though the
respondents have awarded punishment of “Censure” which is a minor
penalty but it has major adverse effect on the service benefits of the
petitioner in future and, therefore, proper inquiry should have been

held.

The petitioner has also contended that the petitioner has not done the
act willfully and deliberately and, therefore, finding of the inquiry
officer in the preliminary inquiry report is perverse and without any

basis.

The petitioner has also stated that the punishment order is a non-
reasoned and non-speaking order. The appellate authority has also
failed to consider the points raised by the petitioner in his appeal and
his appeal was rejected in a mechanical manner without applying

judicial mind.

Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 have opposed the claim petition and it has been
stated in their joint written statement that the petitioner should have
sent his application to participate in the training through proper
channel and by sending application directly to the D.I.G. (Training), the
petitioner violated the Conduct Rules and he has, therefore, been
rightly punished for his misconduct. The minor punishment of censure
entry awarded to the petitioner against indiscipline is fully justified. It
has been contended by the respondents that the findings of the inquiry
officer are based on sufficient evidence. After due consideration of the

inquiry report by the disciplinary authority, show cause notice was



10.

11.

issued to the petitioner for imposing minor penalty of censure to the
petitioner. Thus, he was given reasonable opportunity to defend
himself following the principles of natural justice. The petitioner did not
reply to the show cause notice. The inquiry report was duly considered
by the disciplinary authority and minor punishment of censure entry
was awarded to the petitioner. The appeal of the petitioner against the
punishment order was also considered and the appellate authority
rejected the same by passing a detailed order as per rules. It was
further contended by the respondents that the petitioner has been
awarded minor punishment of “censure” under Rule 14 (2) of the
“Rules of 1991”. No departmental inquiry was conducted against the
petitioner for imposing any major penalty. The rules related to
awarding of minor penalty have been followed. By providing an
opportunity by issuing show cause notice before awarding minor
punishment of censure, the petitioner was provided reasonable
opportunity to defend himself. Respondents have also contended that
the preliminary inquiry has been conduced properly, the findings of the
inquiry are based on evidence, the petitioner also participated in the
inquiry and there is no violation of any law, rule or principles of natural
justice and the punishment order as well as rejection of appeal both are
valid orders.

The petitioner has also filed rejoinder affidavit and the same averments
have been reiterated and elaborated in it which were stated in the
claim petition.

We have heard both the parties and perused the record including the
inquiry file carefully.

Before the arguments of the parties are discussed, it would be
appropriate to look at the rule position related to the minor
punishment in Police Department. Relevant rules of the Uttar Pradesh
Police Officers of the Subordinate Ranks (Punishment and Appeal)
Rules, 1991 (as applicable in the state of Uttarakhand ) are given

below:-



“4. Punishment (1) The following punishments may, for good
and sufficient reasons and as hereinafter provided, be imposed
upon a Police Officer, namely:-

(a) Major Penalties :-

(i) Dismissal from service.

(ii) Removal from service.

(iii) Reduction in rank including reduction to a lower scale or to
a lower stage in a time-scale,

(b) Minor Penalties :-

(i) With-holding of promotion.

(ii) Fine not exceeding one month's pay.

(iii) With-holding of increment, including stoppage at an
efficiency bar.

(iv) Censure.

“5. Procedure for award of punishment- (1) The cases in which
major punishments enumerated in Clause (a) of sub-rule (1) of
Rule 4 may be awarded shall be dealt with in accordance with
the procedure laid down in sub-rule (1) of Rule 14.

(2)The case in which minor punishments enumerated in Clause
(b) of sub-rule (1) of Rule 4 may be awarded, shall be dealt
with in accordance with the procedure laid down in subrule (2)

of Rule 14.

“14. Procedure for conducting departmental proceedings- (1)
Subject to the provisions contained in these Rules, the
departmental proceedings in the cases referred to in sub-rule (1)
of Rule 5 against the Police Officers may be conducted in
accordance with the procedure laid down in Appendix |.

(2) Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-rule (1)
punishments in cases referred to in sub-rule (2) of Rule 5 may
be imposed after informing the Police Officer in writing of the
action proposed to be taken against him and of the

imputations of act or omission on which it is proposed to be



12.

13.

14.

15.

taken and giving him a reasonable opportunity of making such

representation as he may wish to make against the proposal.

The above rule position makes it clear that in order to impose minor
penalty, it is mandatory to inform the Police Officer in writing of the
action proposed to be taken against him and of the imputations of act
or omission on which it is proposed to be taken and to give him a
reasonable opportunity of making such representation as he may wish
to make against the proposed minor penalty.

Learned counsel for the petitioner as well as learned A.P.O. have
argued on the same lines which have been stated in paragraphs 7 and 8
of this order.

After hearing both the parties and going through the entire record of
the enquiry file and also the <claim petition/written
statement/rejoinder, | find that the preliminary enquiry was conducted
in a fair and just manner. The petitioner participated in the preliminary
enquiry. The enquiry officer has taken statements of all the relevant
witnesses including the petitioner. The preliminary enquiry is based on
statements and documents related to the allegations. On the basis of
sufficient evidence, the enquiry officer has reached the conclusion that
the petitioner was guilty. The petitioner was also provided required
opportunity to defend himself. After the preliminary enquiry, the
petitioner was issued a show-cause notice by the disciplinary authority.
The petitioner did not reply and after considering the inquiry report
the disciplinary authority has passed the order awarding minor
punishment of censure entry to the petitioner.

It is settled position of law that this Tribunal cannot interfere in the
findings of the enquiry officer recorded after the conclusion of the
enquiry unless it is based on the malafide or perversity. The perversity
can only be said when there is no evidence and without evidence, the
enquiry officer has come to the conclusion of the guilt of the delinquent
official. In the case in hand, there is sufficient evidence to hold the

petitioner guilty for misconduct as recorded by the enquiry officer and
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there is no perversity or malafide in appreciation of evidence. It is well
settled principle of law that judicial review is not akin to adjudication on
merit by re-appreciating the evidence as an appellate authority. The
Tribunal does not sit as a court of appeal as the scope of judicial review
is limited to the process of making the decision and not against the
decision itself. Power of judicial review is meant to ensure that the
delinquent receives fair treatment. The Tribunal is concerned to
determine that the enquiry was held by a competent officer, that
relevant rules and the principles of natural justice are complied with
and the findings or conclusions are based on some evidence.

The petitioner has also contended that he has been punished for
violating Government Servant Conduct Rules of 1956 which are not
applicable in the State of Uttarakhand as in the State of Uttarakhand
the Government Servant Conduct Rules, 2002 are applicable. After
perusing the relevant Rules of 1956 and Rules of 2002, | find that the
relevant Rule in both the rules is identical as reproduced below:-

Rule 27-‘%’ of the Conduct Rules of 1956
“av— 27 & — ORI THI gRT AN Dis WHN HHa Ra

Sfaa w2 4 3k U8 kel @ IguR o WReR 99—99g iR §R)
R, AfFTd ®U ¥ A1 I IRAR & fHdl e & 9y 4 WWeR

a1 & =1 gt &1 &1 srwardss 18 s |
Rule 24- ‘%’ of the Conduct Rules of 2002
“24-% — WXH VIBI GRT JWATITT —
FI3 WHRI HHART Ryara Sfaa aregq 4@ &6k 9 fde & Igar o=

WHR G-I R SN &, AfFdd ®Y A AT Jy4 yRAaR & fedl
Ao $ Hiegd 9 OReR Idl fedl 3= yiftrar) &1 &ig Jaded )

T |7

As Rule 27-‘®" of 1956 Rules and Rule 24-‘@’ of the Rules of 2002
are exactly same, the error of mentioning 1956 Rules in place of 2002
Rules by the respondents does not affect the conclusion drawn by the
respondents regarding conduct of the petitioner. The petitioner cannot

take advantage of mentioning the Rules of 1956 by the respondents in
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place of the Rules of 2002 when the relevant Rule regarding conduct
of the petitioner is identical under both the Rules.
In the case in hand, after careful examination of the whole process of
awarding minor punishment of censure to the petitioner, | find that the
minor punishment was awarded to the petitioner after an enquiry. The
enquiry was based on evidence and there is no malafide and perversity.
The petitioner was given reasonable opportunity to defend himself.
There is no violation of any rule, law or principles of natural justice in
the enquiry proceedings conducted against the petitioner.
For the reasons stated above, the claim petition is devoid of merit and
the same is liable to be dismissed.

ORDER

The petition is hereby dismissed. No order as to costs.

(D.K.KOTIA)
VICE CHAIRMAN (A)

DATE: FEBRUARY 05, 2018
DEHRADUN.

VM



